BOARD of SUPERVISORS



City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

MEMORANDUM

TO: Harlan Kelly, Jr., General Manager, Public Utilities Commission

FROM: Erica Major, Assistant Clerk

Land Use and Transportation Committee

DATE: October 24, 2018

SUBJECT: LEGISLATION INTRODUCED

The Board of Supervisors' Land Use and Transportation Committee has received the following proposed legislation, introduced by the Building Inspection Commission, on October 16, 2018:

File No. 180969

Ordinance amending the Plumbing Code to delete the local amendment to the California Plumbing Code referring to the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission's Rules and Regulations in the section on Cross-Connection Control; affirming the Planning Department's determination under the California Environmental Quality Act; and directing the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to forward this Ordinance to the California Building Standards Commission upon final passage.

If you have comments or reports to be included with the file, please forward them to me at the Board of Supervisors, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102 or by email at: erica.major@sfgov.org.

Juliet Ellis, Public Utilities Commission
 Donna Hood, Public Utilities Commission
 John Scarpulla, Public Utilities Commission
 Christopher Whitmore, Public Utilities Commission

Ordinance amending the Plun
California Plumbing Code refe
Rules and Regulations in the s
Planning Department's detern
and directing the Clerk of the
California Building Standards

NOTE: Unchanged Conceptions to Conce

[Plumbing Code - Cross-Connection Control]

Ordinance amending the Plumbing Code to delete the local amendment to the California Plumbing Code referring to the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission's Rules and Regulations in the section on Cross-Connection Control; affirming the Planning Department's determination under the California Environmental Quality Act; and directing the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to forward this Ordinance to the California Building Standards Commission upon final passage.

Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font.

Additions to Codes are in single-underline italics Times New Roman font.

Deletions to Codes are in strikethrough italics Times New Roman font.

Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font.

Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font.

Asterisks (* * * *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code subsections or parts of tables.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: Section 1. Findings.

- (a) The Planning Department has determined that the actions contemplated in this ordinance comply with the California Environmental Quality Act (California Public Resources Code Sections 21000 et seq.). Said determination is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. _____ and is incorporated herein by reference. The Board affirms this determination.
- (b) On ______, 2018, the Building Inspection Commission considered this ordinance at a duly noticed public hearing pursuant to Charter Section D3.750-5.
- (c) No findings are required for this ordinance under Section 17958.7 of the California Health and Safety Code because the ordinance deletes a local amendment to the California Plumbing Code.

Section 2. Section 603.0 of the Plumbing Code is hereby amended by deleting Section 603.3, as follows:

SEC. 603.0 – CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL

4

603.3 Add a new second paragraph to this section as follows:

Refer to SFPUC's Rules & Regs Section "A and/or G Cross connection Control", Table 1 and Table 603.2 of the CPC. The more stringent shall apply.

8

1

2

3

5

Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days after enactment. Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the ordinance, the Mayor returns the ordinance unsigned or does not sign the ordinance within ten days of receiving it, or the Board of Supervisors overrides the Mayor's veto of the ordinance.

Section 4. Scope of Ordinance. In enacting this ordinance, the Board of Supervisors intends to amend only those words, phrases, paragraphs, subsections, sections, articles, numbers, punctuation marks, charts, diagrams, or any other constituent parts of the Municipal Code that are explicitly shown in this ordinance as additions, deletions, Board amendment additions, and Board amendment deletions in accordance with the "Note" that appears under the official title of the ordinance.

Section 5. Directions to Clerk. The Clerk of the Board of Supervisors is hereby directed to forward a copy of this ordinance to the California Building Standards Commission upon final passage.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By:

25

Deputy City Attorney

n:\legana\as2018\1800270\01299784.docx